



No. 09-911

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA *EX REL.* STEVE BULLOCK,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Montana**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN PATTON, P.C.
DOUGLAS SMITH, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL D. SHUMSKY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5087
clandau@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company
Additional counsel listed on signature block

May 10, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
A. The FAA Creates Substantive Federal Arbitration Law, So The Interpretation Of An Arbitration Provision Is Not Solely A Matter Of State Law.	1
B. The Montana Supreme Court Violated The FAA By Refusing To Enforce The MSA's Arbitration Provision According To Its Terms.	5
C. This Petition Warrants This Court's Review.	9
CONCLUSION	12

Blank Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 1 So.3d 1 (Ala. 2008).....	6, 7, 9
<i>American Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	6
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	3, 11
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	11
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	3
<i>Illinois v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 865 N.E.2d 546 (Ill. App. Ct.) <i>appeal denied</i> , 875 N.E.2d 1119 (Ill. 2007).....	9
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	10
<i>Louisiana v. Philip Morris, USA, Inc.</i> , 982 So.2d 296 (La. Ct. App.), <i>cert denied</i> , 992 So.2d 942 (La. 2008)	9
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	3
<i>Maryland v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 944 A.2d 1167 (Md. Ct. Spec. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 949 A.2d 653 (Md. 2008).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 864 N.E.2d 505 (Mass. 2007)	8
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	5

<i>Nebraska v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 746 N.W.2d 672 (Neb. 2008).....	7
<i>Nevada v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 199 P.3d 828 (Nev. 2009).....	7, 9
<i>New Hampshire v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 927 A.2d 503 (N.H. 2007)	6
<i>New Mexico v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 194 P.3d 749 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008)	7
<i>New York v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 838 N.Y.S.2d 460 (2007).....	9
<i>North Dakota v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 732 N.W.2d 720 (N.D. 2007).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	5
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	1, 11
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	2, 3, 10
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. ___, (U.S. Apr. 27, 2010)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	2, 3, 4
<i>West Virginia v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 681 S.E.2d 96 (W. Va. 2009).....	9
Constitution and Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1	1
U.S. Const. amend. V	3

U.S. Const. art. I § 10.....3

Other Authorities

Burnham, Scott J.,
 The War Against Arbitration in Montana,
 66 Mont. L. Rev. 139 (2005)11
